Received: 9 August 2023 | Accepted: 19 September 2023
DOI: 10.1002/jmv.29133
R E S E A R CH AR T I C L E
Follow‐up of humoral immune response after HPV
vaccination using first‐void urine: A longitudinal cohort study
Laura Téblick1 | Jade Pattyn1 | Severien Van Keer1 | Annemie De Smet1 |
Ilse De Coster1 | Wiebren A. A. Tjalma2 | Ira Rajbhandari3 | Gitika Panicker3 |
Elizabeth R. Unger3 | Alex Vorsters1

ORCID
Laura Téblick http://orcid.org/0000-0002-7484-0956
Jade Pattyn http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4538-9027
Elizabeth R. Unger http://orcid.org/0000-0002-2925-5635
REFERENCES
1. Pattyn J, Van Keer S, Téblick L, Van Damme P, Vorsters A. HPV DNA
detection in urine samples of women: ‘an efficacious and accurate
alternative to cervical samples?’. Expert Rev Anti Infect Ther.
2019;17(10):755‐757. doi:10.1080/14787210.2019.1668776
2. Zhou JZ, Way SS, Chen K. Immunology of the uterine and vaginal
mucosae. Trends Immunol. 2018;39(4):302‐314. doi:10.1016/J.IT.
2018.01.007
3. Van Keer S, Peeters E, Vanden Broeck D, et al. Clinical and analytical
evaluation of the realtime high risk HPV assay in Colli‐Pee collected
first‐void urine using the VALHUDES protocol. Gynecol Oncol.
2021;162(3):575‐583. doi:10.1016/J.YGYNO.2021.06.010
4. van den Helder R, Steenbergen RDM, van Splunter AP, et al. HPV
and DNA methylation testing in urine for cervical intraepithelial
neoplasia and cervical cancer detection. Clin Cancer Res.
2022;28(10):2061‐2068. doi:10.1158/1078-0432.CCR-21-3710
5. Bober P, Firment P, Sabo J. Diagnostic test accuracy of first‐void
urine human papillomaviruses for presence cervical HPV in women:
systematic review and meta‐analysis. Int J Environ Res Public Health.
2021;18(24):13314. doi:10.3390/IJERPH182413314
6. Van Keer S, Latsuzbaia A, Vanden Broeck D, et al. Analytical and clinical
performance of extended HPV genotyping with BD onclarity HPV assay
in home‐collected first‐void urine: a diagnostic test accuracy study. J Clin
Virol. 2022;155:105271. doi:10.1016/J.JCV.2022.105271
7. Pattyn J, Panicker G, Willhauck‐Fleckenstein M, et al Comparison of
a VLP‐based and GST‐L1‐based multiplex immunoassay to detect
vaccine‐induced HPV‐specific antibodies in first‐void urine. J Med
Virol. 2020;92(12):3774‐3783. doi:10.1002/jmv.25841

response to single dose of quadrivalent HPV vaccine at 10‐year
post‐vaccination. Vaccine. 2023;41(1):236‐245. doi:10.1016/j.
vaccine.2022.11.044
30. Porras C, Sampson JN, Herrero R, et al. Rationale and design of a
double‐blind randomized non‐inferiority clinical trial to evaluate one
or two doses of vaccine against human papillomavirus including an
epidemiologic survey to estimate vaccine efficacy: the Costa Rica
ESCUDDO trial. Vaccine. 2022;40(1):76‐88. doi:10.1016/j.vaccine.
2021.11.041
31. Hoes J, Pasmans H, Schurink‐Van't klooster TM, et al. Review of long‐
term immunogenicity following HPV vaccination: gaps in current
knowledge. Hum Vaccines Immunother. 2022;18(1):1908059. doi:10.
1080/21645515.2021.1908059
32. Mo Y, Ma J, Zhang H, et al. Prophylactic and therapeutic HPV
vaccines: current scenario and perspectives. Front Cell Infect
Microbiol. 2022;12:909223. doi:10.3389/FCIMB.2022.909223
33. Abraham S, Juel HB, Bang P, et al. Safety and immunogenicity of the
chlamydia vaccine candidate CTH522 adjuvanted with CAF01
liposomes or aluminium hydroxide: a first‐in‐human, randomised,
double‐blind, placebo‐controlled, phase 1 trial. Lancet Infect Dis.